

Clark County Fire Department FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

4701 W. Russell Road • Las Vegas, NV 89118 (702) 455-3000 • Fax (702) 221-0630



John Steinbeck, Fire Chief

Kelly Blackmon, Sr. Deputy Fire Chief/Fire Marshal Danny Horvat, Assistant Fire Chief • Wayne Dailey, Assistant Fire Chief

PUBLIC NOTICE:

Proposed Changes to Clark County Code RE: Title 13, Chapter 13.04

Please take notice that a rule is being proposed by the Clark County Board of County Commissioners.

The proposed rule will amend Title 13, Chapter 13.04 of the Clark County Code to add Subsection 106.6.1.1 Resubmittal Fees and Subsection 106.6.1.2 Revision Fees to Section 13.04.070 Scope and Administration to include additional plan review fees. The proposed rule will also include and define language as described in Section 106.6, Permit & Fee Service Scheduled, Table 106-G.

Prior to the adoption of the proposed rule, the Clark County Board of County Commissioners is required by NRS 237.080 to make a concerted effort to determine whether the proposed rule will impose a direct and significant economic burden upon a business or directly restrict the formation, operation, or expansion of a business. Due to this, trade associations, owners and officers of businesses which are likely to be affected by this proposed rule, and any other interested persons are required to be notified and provided an opportunity to submit comments, data, or arguments to the Clark County Fire Prevention Bureau regarding whether the proposed rule will:

- a) Impose a direct and significant economic burden upon a business; or
- b) Directly restrict the formation, operation, or expansion of a business.

Comments must be received **no later than 5:30 p.m.** on January 18, 2024 as follows:

By hand delivery at: Clark County Fire Prevention Bureau

Customer Lobby

4701 W. Russell Road, Las Vegas, NV 89118

Attn: Sarah Stevens

Monday – Thursday, 7:30 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.

By U.S. Mail: Clark County Fire Department – Fire Prevention Bureau

Attn: Sarah Stevens, Administrative Secretary 4701 W. Russell Road, Las Vegas, NV 89118

By email: shs@clarkcounty.nv - or - By facsimile: 702-678-5220

A copy of the proposed rule is attached and also available for review online at:

https://www.clarkcountynv.gov/government/departments/fire/fire prevention library.php#outer-10618

and

Clark County Fire Department 1st Floor Lobby 575 E. Flamingo Road, Las Vegas, NV 89119 Monday thru Thursday from 7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.

- or -

Clark County Fire Department - Fire Prevention Bureau Customer Lobby

4701 W. Russell Road, Las Vegas, NV 89118

Monday thru Thursday from 7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m.

Sincerely,

John Steinbeck, Fire Chief